find below the definitions of the alternative performance indicators

GLOSSARY

36

• Organic growth is the reported growth restated for the impact of perimeter and FOREX effects

• Economic growth is the organic growth restated for the variation in the number of working days

• Operating margin is made up of the difference between the revenues and the net operating expenses

• Free Cash Flow: (Operating margin + D&A + non-cash P&L) - non-recurring items +/– change in WCR – Net
interest and financial expense paid – Tax paid – Capex

• Adjusted Net Income: Net Income adjusted for PPA expenses from Aricent acquisition, acquisition fees,
insurance premium, one-offs related to the Group refinancing, integration costs, net of tax impacts

• Adjusted EPS: Adjusted Net Income divided by the average number of shares outstanding over the period

• EBITDA: Operating margin – share-based compensation + Amortization, depreciation & changes in net
provisions

• Leverage ratio: Net Debt divided by proforma EBITDA 12 months excl. acquisitions differed payments/earn-outs

Quarterly revenues change (in €m)

37

Growth per region Q4 and FY

38

Fourth quarter

(in €m) Q4 2018 Q4 2017 Reported
Growth

Organic
Growth

Economic
Growth

FRANCE   265.2   244.0 8.7% 9.0% 7.4%
EUROPE   345.4   308.1 12.1% 13.0% 11.2%
Germany & Austria   84.7   72.5 16.8% 18.7% 17.3%

Iberia   73.9   64.2 15.1% 15.2% 13.3%

Italy   63.1   58.4 8.0% 8.1% 4.9%

UK   56.8   46.8 21.4% 21.0% 19.3%

Belgium & Netherlands   40.9   40.5 1.0% 0.9% -0.7%

Scandinavia   15.4   17.6 -12.5% -2.5% -0.9%

Switzerland   10.6   8.1 30.9% 28.1% 26.5%

AMERICAS   194.8   44.8 335.1% 14.1% 13.9%
ASIA (China)   7.3   8.0 -8.8% 10.1% 8.4%
TOTAL   812.7   604.9 34.4% 11.5% 10.0%

Fourth quarter

2018 2017 Reported
Growth

Organic
Growth%

Economic
Growth

   979.8   928.3 5.5% 6.1% 5.7%
   1,267.1   1,179.4 7.5% 8.8% 8.2%
   308.3   278.4 10.8% 13.4% 13.2%

   265.4   234.7 13.1% 13.1% 12.4%

   234.5   217.0 8.1% 8.1% 6.9%

   205.6   184.3 11.6% 10.3% 9.8%

   157.7   163.8 -3.8% -3.4% -3.6%

   60.1   68.1 -11.6% 0.8% 1.2%

   35.4   33.1 7.0% 11.5% 11.5%

   636.1   156.5 306.2% 15.0% 14.5%
   33.4   31.1 7.4% 2.1% 1.7%
   2,916.4   2,295.3 27.1% 8.0% 7.5%

Net Income Adjustments for FY 2018 and FY 2017

39

 (in €m ) 2018 2018
Adjustment

2018
Adjusted 2017 2017

Adjustment
2017

Adjusted

Revenues 2,916.4 - 2,916.4 2,295.3 - 2,295.3
Net operating expenses (2,564.1) - (2,564.1) (2,045.2) - (2,045.2)
Operating margin   352.3   -   352.3   250.1 - 250.1
% of revenues 12.1% 12.1% 10.9% 10.9%
Other expenses (135.3) 98.2 (37.1) (47.1) 13.0 (34.1)
Operating income   217.0   98.2 315.2 203.0 13.0 216.0
Net financial expenses (94.8) 24.3 (70.5) (20.1) 0.0 (20.1)
Income tax (41.1) (38.0) (79.1) (42.8) (4.5) (47.3)
Share of net income of associates - - - (0.4) - (0.4)
Net income from discontinued operations (0.1) - (0.1) (8.9) 8.9 0.0
Non-controlling interests (0.4) - (0.4) - - 0.0
Net income (Group share)   80.6   84.5   165.1   130.8 17.4 148.2

Free Cash Flow by semester for FY 2018 and FY 2017

40 * Restated from previous FCF version: start now from Operating margin instead of EBIT and includes now "interest paid"

(in €m) 2018 H1 2018 H2 2018 2017* H1 2017* H2 2017*
Operating margin 352.3 138.5 213.8 250.1 107.5 142.6
Depreciation, amortization and provisions 61.6 25.1 36.5 7.8 11.3 (3.5)
Non-cash P&L 2.3 (0.2) 2.5 (3.4) (3.6) 0.2
Non recurring items (cash impact) (69.0) (24.4) (44.6) (29.4) (18.5) (10.9)
CASH FLOW 347.2 139.0 208.2 225.1 96.7 128.4
Change in WCR (37.2) (168.8) 131.6 (4.6) (63.0) 58.4
One time Tax asset disposal 101.2 101.2
Interest paid (142.8) (105.5) (37.3) (11.7) (5.9) (5.8)
Tax paid (43.3) (20.1) (23.2) (44.9) (13.0) (31.9)
Capital expenditures (143.1) (69.4) (73.7) (57.5) (28.5) (29.0)

o/w payments on large software deals (69.6) (32.0) (37.6)
FREE CASH FLOW 82.0 (224.8) 306.8 106.4 (13.7) 120.1

Balance sheet - assets (in €m)

41

Dec. 2018 Dec. 2017
Net Value Net value

Net Goodwill 2 363 902
Intangible assets 680 90
Tangible assets 144 92
Investments in associates
Non-current financial assets 50 39
Deferred tax assets 101 96
Non-current tax assets 75 117
Other non-current assets 22 5
Total non-current assets 3 435 1 341
Inventory and work in progress 2 2
Advances to suppliers 1
Trade receivables and related accounts 385 358
Other receivables 141 136
Trade accounts and other receivables 527 494
Assets relating to contracts with customers 202 128
Current financial assets 23 13
Cash 465 204